synthesis, in which the first analyses will be transcended, bringing reflections on the 

research question. 

DATA DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS: WEAVING UNDERSTANDINGS ABOUT THE 

RESEARCH QUESTION 

The search on Google Scholar and BDTD, with the aforementioned criteria, left us 

two hundred and seven (207) productions, one hundred and eighty-nine (189) on Google 

Scholar and eighteen (18) on BDTD. Disregarding texts such as those related to Fractal 

Geometry, not grounded by Ethnomathematics, and texts on Fractal Geometry applied to 

other areas such as neural networks. Preserving only productions that focus on